interest rates, in CPI, Forex rates and share prices in Israel and abroad, in
light of its holdings in various financial assets.

3.2.2 Migdal Capital Markets

Migdal Capital Markets Group is active in various areas of the capital
market, characterized with volatility as a result of political and economic
events in Israel and overseas. These fluctuations affect securities' prices on
the Stock Exchange and the scope of activity on the capital market, and as a
result, its activity, assets and business results. Furthermore, Migdal Capital
Markets Group results are also affected by the decisions made by
authorized entities on the capital market such as The Tel Aviv Stock
Exchange Ltd. (hereinafter TASE), the Securities Authority, MoF, Bank of
Israel and other various legislative entities.

The tables herewith describe the impact of changes in market factors on the
value of net financial assets of Migdal Capital Markets (in NIS in thousands):

Market factor - Forex

 Income (loss)
from changes

 Income (loss) from
changes

Sensitive
instrument

10%
increase in

market
factor

5%
increase
in market

factor Fair value

10%
decrease
in market

factor

5%
decrease in

market
factor

Cash and cash
equivalents

1.1 11. 15.11 (1.1)  (11.)

Short term
investments

1511. 111 1151.1 (1511.)  (111)

Customers 15..1 113 1.5.11 (15..1)  (113)

Credit from
banking
corporations

(1571.)  (15..1)  (1751..)  1571. 15..1

Payable (7)  (.)  (11)  7 .

Total 206 091 3,158 (206)  (091)

2-44

Board of Directors Report   Migdal Insurance and Financial Holdings Ltd.

Market factor – CPI

 Income (loss) from
changes

 Income (loss) from
changes

Sensitive
instrument

10%
increase in

market
factor

5%
increase
in market

factor Fair value

10%
decrease in

market
factor

5%
decrease
in market

factor

Securities 111 .17 1511. (111)  (.17)

Receivables
and debit
balances

117 ... 1517. (117)  (...)

Current taxes 1.1 117 15.1. (1.1)  (117)

Payables and
credit
balances

(1.)  (11)  (113)  1. 11

Total 00929 867 090299 (00929)  (867)

Market factor – interest (*)

 Income (loss) from
changes

 Income (loss) from
changes

 10% increase
in market

factor
(multiplicative)

5% increase in
market factor

(multiplicative)

2%

increase in

market

factor

(additional)

Fair value

10% increase
in market

factor
(multiplicative)

5% increase in
market factor

(multiplicative)

2%

increase in

market

factor

(additional)

Government

bonds and

STL

(.3)  (11)  (.1.)  115.31 1. 11 11.

Total (11)  (19)  (181)  110210 91 19 901

(*)  In interest rate scenarios - the changes of 5% and 10% are changes of the interest